Tetrahedron Letters,Vol.26,No.49,pp 6133-6136,198s 0040-4039/85 $3.00 + .OO
Printed in Great Britain 81985 Perqamon Press Ltd.
SYNTHETIC UTILITY OF OXYALLYLS: PREPARATION OF AN ANALOGUE OF
HELMINTHOSPORIC ACID
John Mann* and Helen J. Overton
Department of Chemistry, University of Reading,
Whiteknights, P.O.Box 224, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 2AD, U.K.
Terence Lewis

(7) R = CS.SNe
- - -
(Numbering system
for n.m.r. data)
12% HCl (65%)
(IO)
6135
the oxabicycloC3.2.11octene (8) ; and this provided the tricyclic
B-lactam (z>l" upon reaction with chlorosulphonylisocyanate (and
subsequent reduction). Finally, cleavage of the lactam was accomplished
using 12% aq. HCl to produce the novel amino acid (10) (as its HCl salt, _-
m.p. 224-5O), and this compound and lactam (9) were evaluated as
plant growth regulators. Both compounds showed modest phytotoxic
activity against a variety of weeds, but although this was a significant
effect it was too small to warrant further evaluation.
$&gl# x:2
la) t X= CH 0
lb) x = CO,H
R = alkyl or aryl
In conclusion, we have demonstrated the viability of this approach
to oxabicycles resembling helminthosporic acid, and other analogues
including elimination products of (3) should now be accessible.
References and Notes
1. A.Sakurai and S.Tamura, Agric.Biol.Chem., 1964, 28, 337.
2. H.Hattori, S.Marumo and M.Nukina, J.Amer.Chem.Soc., 1975, 97, 2542.
3. L.N.Mander, Synthesis, 1983, 48;
J.R.Hanson, Biochem.Soc.Trans., 1933, 2, 522; and refs. therein.
4. L.N.Mander, J.V.Turner, and B.G.Coombe, Austral.J.Chem., 1974, 27, 1985.
5. H.M.R.Hoffmann, Angewandte Chemie, 1984, 1.
R.Noyori and Y.Hayakawa, Organic Reactions, 1983, 29, 163.
6. A.P.Cowling and J.Mann, J.C.S.Perkin Trans.1, 1978, 1564.
A.P.Cowling, J.Mann and A.A.Usmani, J.C.S.Perkin Trans.1, 1981, 2116.
W.J.Cummins, M.G.B.Drew, J.Mann and E.B.Walsh, J.C.S.Perkin Trans.1,
1983, 167.
K.G.Bowers and J.Mann, Tetrahedron Letters, 1985, 4411.
7. Satisfactory high resolution mass spectral data or microanalytical data
were obtained for all new compounds. In addition n.m.r. data for (5) -
is given: s(CDCl,, 100 HHz), 0.85-1.13 (m, 9H, 2-Me and isopropyl
methyls), 1.45 (s, 3H, l-Me), 1.8 (d, J2Hz, 3H, 7-Me), 2.54 (dd, 55
and 7Hz, lH, 4-H), 2.55 (9, J 7.5Hz, lH, 2-H), 4.85 (m, 53 and 5Hz,
lH, 5-H), and 5.75 (m, 52 and 3Hz, lH, 6-H).
8. N.m.r. data for (6): G(CDC13 100 MHz), 0.9-1.1 (m, 9H, 2-Me and
9.
10.
6136
isopropyl methyl), 1.26 (s, 3H, l-Fe), 1.5-2.1 (complex m, 4H,
isopropyl H, 2-H, 4-H, OH), 1.86 (dd, 3H, Jl and 1.5 Hz, 7-M@),
3.7-3.95 (broad m, lH, 3-H, 4.66 (broad m, lH, 5-H), 5.92 (dd, lH,
51.5 and 2H2, 6-H). (The equatorial alcohol had an olefinic proton
resonance at 6 5.7).
For an excellent review of this methodology see: W.Hartwig,
Tetrahedron, 1983, 2, 2609.
EF..pt.l51-161°; n.m.r. data for (2) 6 'C6D6, 220 MHz) (the numberin?
system used for the preceding compounds has been retained),
0.52 (ddd, lH, J 11,ll and 12.5 Hz, 3ax-H), 0.65-0.75 (m, 9H, 2-Me
and isopropyl methyls), 0.75-0.95 (complex m, lH, isopropyl H),
1.07 and 1.08 (2s, 6H, l-Me and 7-!(e), 1.36 (m, lH, 53, 5, 9 and 11 HZ,
4-H), 1.47 (m, lH, J 1.5, 5, 5 and 12.5 Hz, 3ea -H), 1.74 (m, lH,
55, 7 and llHz, 2-H), 2.84 (d, lH,J2Hz, 6-H), 4156 (dd, lH, Jl.5 and
3Hz, 5-H), and 6.69 (broad s, lI_I, NH).
A full X-ray structural analysis has also been carried out on